assets in portfolio including those under renovation; excluding the Bréderode 2 building
both empty and under renovation would result in an occupancy at 96.4%.

The latter are the main positive surprise. As expected, corporate expenses were
moderately up (+13.1% at €8.9m) given a/o the enlarged consolidation scope. Property
costs, more related to the property portfolio size, were logically up but less than
expected and below rental growth. These two factors explain that total operating
expenses, over 1.2% of the (average) portfolio investment value during FY06 fell to
1.1% for FY07, ie, close to levels reached by the much larger Cofinimmo (1.0%).
Conversely, the EBIT margin also improved significantly to 84.2% (82.2% one year
ago).

Absolute figures are not comparable given the enlarged consolidation scope (Fedimmo
consolidated since January) and the higher average shares’ outstanding since the
June capital increase; average shares’ outstanding for FY07 are up 10%. Adjusted
EPS excluding IAS 39 adjustments are down 1.9% at €4.68 (€4.55 including IAS 39
losses) vs our estimate of €4.62 and consensus at €4.58.

Fig 1 P&L highlights

Income statement (€m) 1HFY06 2HFY06 FY06 1HFY07 2HFY07 FY07 YoY var.

Rents 37.9 38.4 76.3 48.6 56.3 104.9 37.6%
% Change Rents 1.2
Operating expenses -9.4 -4.1 -13.5 -8.8 -7.7 -16.5 22.4%
EBIT 31.1 31.3 62.5 41.9 46.2 88.1 41.1%
margin % 76.8 88.4 82.2 82.6 85.8 84.2

Net interest* -6.5 -7.8 -14.3 -15.9 -19.9 -35.7 149.6%
Tax -0.5 -0.1 -0.6 -0.3 -0.3 -0.6 -6.1%
Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.0 -1.6 -2.6 NM
Net current profit* 24.2 23.4 47.5 24.7 24.5 49.2 3.5%

Extraordinary items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NM
Realised capital gains 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.2 0.1 1.3 158.7%
Unrealised capital gains 7.0 11.0 18.0 27.2 11.4 38.6 114.8%
Portfolio results 7.4 11.0 18.5 28.4 11.5 39.9 116.0%
Net reported results 31.6 34.4 66.0 53.1 68.1

Per share data (€)
Adj. EPS 2.47 2.39 4.85 2.52 2.06 4.5 -6.3%
Adj. EPS excl. IAS 39 adjustments 2.37 2.39 4.77 2.66 2.08 4.7 -1.9%
Reported EPS 3.23 3.51 6.74 5.42 3.03 8.2 22.2%
NAVPS 63.92 67.41 68.11 73.66 9.3%

* including IAS 39. Fiscal year closes end-September
Source: Company data, ING estimates

_

Reported results came out 35.0% higher at €89.1m (reported EPS up 22.2% at €8.23)
as unrealised gains more than doubled and the company sold the Tocopro building

Satisfactory EBIT at
€88.1m (+41.1%) on the

back of a strong
occupancy…

… and well reined
expenses

Net current EPS down
1.9% at €4.68

3

Befimmo December 2007

with a €1.3m capital gain. Small coquetry of the company, full year gross dividend is 1
eurocent higher than its previous guidance at €4.51 per share. As a reminder the share